IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY Digital Repository

Civil, Construction and Environmental Engineering Publications

5-2016

Authors' Response: Minimum Confinement Reinforcement for Prestressed Concrete Piles and a Rational Seismic Design Framework

Sri Sritharan *Iowa State University,* sri@iastate.edu

Ann-Marie Cox Raker Rhodes Engineering

Jinwei Huang Shanghai Xuhui Land Development Co.

See next page for additional authors

Follow this and additional works at: https://lib.dr.iastate.edu/ccee_pubs Part of the <u>Civil Engineering Commons</u>, <u>Geotechnical Engineering Commons</u>, and the <u>Structural Engineering Commons</u>

The complete bibliographic information for this item can be found at https://lib.dr.iastate.edu/ ccee_pubs/170. For information on how to cite this item, please visit http://lib.dr.iastate.edu/ howtocite.html.

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Civil, Construction and Environmental Engineering at Iowa State University Digital Repository. It has been accepted for inclusion in Civil, Construction and Environmental Engineering Publications by an authorized administrator of Iowa State University Digital Repository. For more information, please contact digirep@iastate.edu.

Authors' Response: Minimum Confinement Reinforcement for Prestressed Concrete Piles and a Rational Seismic Design Framework

Abstract

The authors greatly appreciate the reviewer's interest in "Minimum Confinement Reinforcement for Prestressed Concrete Piles and a Rational Seismic Design Framework,"¹ and his useful discussion

Disciplines

Civil Engineering | Geotechnical Engineering | Structural Engineering

Comments

This article is published as Sritharan, S., Fanous, A., Huang, J., Suleiman, M., and Arulmoli, K. 2016. Authors' Response: Minimum Confinement Reinforcement for Prestressed Concrete Piles and a Rational Seismic Design Framework. *PCI Journal* 61(3): 107-109. Posted with permission.

Authors

Sri Sritharan, Ann-Marie Cox, Jinwei Huang, Muhannad Suleiman, and K. Arulmoli

()



FIGURE 2.

Premature buckling is, of course, not an issue for a pile containing only prestressed strands because the strands will have a significant tension stress when the surrounding concrete fails.

The *Uniform Building Code* requirements⁵ shown in the paper must have a misprint because it says that the minimum spiral steel ratio is 0.021 for all sizes. **Figure 2** shows 0.021 for the 14 in. (360 mm) square pile and a smaller value, perhaps 0.012, for the 24 in. (610 mm) octagonal pile.

A simple moment-curvature relationship for a pretensioned pile can be approximated by two straight lines. The first line is from the origin to the point of initial cracking, and second line is from the cracking point to ultimate, considering ultimate to be the point of initial concrete crushing. This is a reasonable, but conservative, approximation because there is typically a great reduction in flexural stiffness accompanying first cracking. Better moment-curvature relationships can be constructed at the expense of considerable arithmetic.

William Gamble

Professor emeritus, University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign Urbana, Ill.

References

- Sritharan, S., A.-M. Cox, J. Huang, M. Suleiman, and K. Arulmoli. 2016. "Minimum Confinement Reinforcement for Prestressed Concrete Piles and a Rational Seismic Design Framework." *PCI Journal* 61 (1): 51–69.
- ACI (American Concrete Institute) Committee 543. 2012. Guide to Design, Manufacture, and Installation of Concrete Piles. ACI 543-12. Farmington Hills, MI: ACI.
- 3. PCI Industry Handbook Committee. 1999. PCI Design Handbook: Precast and Prestressed Concrete. MNL-120. 7th ed. Chicago, IL: PCI.
- NZS (New Zealand Standards). 2006. Concrete Structures Standard: Part 1—The Design of Concrete Structures. NZS 3101. Wellington, New Zealand: NZS.
- ICBO (International Conference of Building Officials). 1997. Uniform Building Code. Whittier, CA: ICBO.

Authors' response

The authors greatly appreciate the reviewer's interest in "Minimum Confinement Reinforcement for Prestressed Concrete Piles and a Rational Seismic Design Framework,"¹ and his useful discussion.

The reviewer's first point was about the lack of reference to ACI 543-12,² which was published by ACI Committee 543. When the study was undertaken by the authors, an earlier version of the reference that was published in 2000³ was included in the literature review. This particular reference was not cited because it adopted the confinement equations published in the *PCI Design*

۲

(

()

*Handbook: Precast/Prestressed Concrete*⁴ for piles with circular confinement in high seismic regions. By incorporating the *PCI Design Handbook* in the study, the suggested confinement expression was examined and reported in the paper. ACI 543-12 also cites the *PCI Design Handbook* for circular confinement in piles and discusses the NEHRP 2003⁵ and IBC 2006⁶ provisions.

Within its scope, the published study examined the literature summarizing the response of piles in the field in order to establish an upper-bound value for seismic curvature demand on piles. However, this effort intentionally excluded pile response or damage that was influenced by soil liquefaction and lateral spread because soil conditions and soil-pile interaction—thus curvature demand on piles—in these cases are different. The study summarized in the paper focused on piles embedded in soils defined according to ASCE $7 \cdot 10^7$ soil classification A through E and assumed no failure of soil. Soil vulnerable to failure falls in soil class F. Although ACI 543-12² identifies several examples, the majority of the cited pile damage occurred in poor soil conditions and the curvature demand on piles in most cases was not back calculated, which was what we reported to be scarce in the literature.

For example, a reference cited in ACI 543-12² is a 2001 study completed by Bobet et al.⁸ that includes a summary of pile response in 59 cases, 37 of which were affected by liquefaction and/ or lateral spreading of soil. For several other cases, the pile experienced no damage; insignificant damage; or an undesirable failure mode, such as shear failure or pile pullout. There is only one case from which the curvature demand on the pile could be extracted, and this information was already included in the study by the authors.⁹

It is the opinion of the authors that if the soil has the potential to fail, an approach is to use a suitable ground-improvement technique to enhance the soil behavior¹⁰ and design the pile using the improved soil parameters. Alternatively, the pile design could accommodate the loading from the weak soil (for example, laterally spreading ground). The latter case would increase the pile flexibility. Therefore, if a pile displacement suggested in the paper is targeted, the corresponding pile could be designed with a curvature ductility capacity below 18.

Gamble suggests that the moment-curvature relationship for a pretensioned pile can be approximated by two straight lines with the first line going from the origin to the initial cracking and the second line connecting the cracking point to the ultimate condition, with the ultimate being defined at initial concrete crushing. Although it is relatively simple, this approach and several other options considered in the study have consequences and are considered unsatisfactory. More accurate idealization of the moment-curvature relationship simplifies the confinement equation and its reliability in ensuring the target curvature capacity for the pile section designed with the suggested equation. Therefore, using the idealization suggested in the paper is important to ensure that the targeted curvature capacity can be achieved when using the proposed confinement equation.

The following corrections to the paper are suggested based on the feedback provided by Gamble on other issues:

- The variable ϕ in Eq. (5) of the manuscript defines the strength reduction factor; a value of 1.0 was used when finding the confinement reinforcement quantities for comparison with those obtained from other recommended equations.¹
- For a detailed description of Eq. (5), the reader is referred to NZS 3101.^{11,12}
- The UBC requirements should read as follows: $\rho_s \ge 0.021$ for piles 14 in. (360 mm) and smaller; and $\rho_s \ge 0.012$ for piles 24 in. (610 mm) and larger.¹³

Sri Sritharan

Grace Miller Wilson and T. A. Wilson Engineering Professor; Department of Civil, Construction, and Environmental Engineering; Iowa State University Ames, Iowa

Ann-Marie Cox

Structural engineer, Raker Rhodes Engineering Des Moines, Iowa

Jinwei Huang

Structural engineer, Shanghai Xuhui Land Development Co. Shanghai, China

108

۲

۲

Muhannad Suleiman

Assistant professor of geotechnical engineering, Lehigh University Bethlehem, Pa.

K. Arulmoli

(

Principal of Earth Mechanics Inc. Fountain Valley, Calif.

References

- 1. Sritharan, S., A.-M. Cox, J. Huang, M. Suleiman, and K. Arulmoli. 2016. "Minimum Confinement Reinforcement for Prestressed Concrete Piles and a Rational Seismic Design Framework." *PCI Journal* 61 (1): 51–69.
- 2. ACI (American Concrete Institute) Committee 543. 2012. *Guide to Design, Manufacture, and Installation of Concrete Piles*. ACI 543-12. Farmington Hills, MI: ACI.
- 3. ACI Committee 543. 2000. *Design, Manufacture, and Installation of Concrete Piles*. ACI 543R-00. Farmington Hills, MI: ACI.
- PCI Industry Handbook Committee. 1999. PCI Design Handbook: Precast and Prestressed Concrete. MNL-120. 7th ed. Chicago, IL: PCI.
- 5. Building Seismic Safety Council. 2003. *NEHRP Recommended Provisions for Seismic Regulations for New Buildings and Other Structures*. FEMA 450. Washington, DC: National Institute of Building Sciences.
- 6. ICC (International Code Council). 2006. International Building Code. Falls Church, VA: ICC.
- 7. ASCE (American Society of Civil Engineers) Committee on Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures. 2013. *Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and other Structures*. ASCE/SEI 7-10. Reston, VA: ASCE.
- 8. Bobet, Antonio, Rodrigo Salgado, and Dimitrios Loukidis. 2001. "Seismic Design of Deep Foundations." FHWA/IN/ JTRP-2000/22. West Lafayette, IN: Purdue University.
- 9. Fleming, B. J., S. Sritharan, G. A. Miller, and K. K. Muraleetharan 2016. "Full-Scale Seismic Testing of Piles in Improved and Unimproved Soft Clay." *Earthquake Spectra* 32 (1): 239–265.
- Koyamada, K., Y. Miyamoto, and K. Tokimatsu. 2006. "Field Investigation and Analysis Study of Damaged Pile Foundation during the 2003 Tokachi-Oki Earthquake." In *Seismic Performance and Simulation of Pile Foundations in Liquefied and Laterally Spreading Ground*, edited by Ross W. Boulanger and Kohji Tokimatsu, 97–108. GSP 145. Reston, VA: American Society of Civil Engineers.
- NZS (New Zealand Standards). 2006. Concrete Structures Standard: Part 1—The Design of Concrete Structures. NZS 3101. Wellington, New Zealand: NZS.
- 12. NZS. 2006. Concrete Structures Standard: Part 2—Commentary on the Design of Concrete Structures. NZS 3101. Wellington, New Zealand: NZS.
- 13. ICBO (International Conference of Building Officials). 1997. Uniform Building Code. Whittier, CA: ICBO.

COMMENTS?

The editors welcome discussion of the technical content of *PCI Journal* papers. Comments must be confined o the scope of the paper to which they respond and should make a reasonable and substantial contribution to the discussion of the topic. Discussion not meeting this requirement will be returned or referred to the authors for private reply.

Discussion should include the writer's name, title, company, city, and email address or phone number and may be sent to the respective authors for closure. All discussion becomes the property of *PCI Journal* and may be edited for space and style. Discussion is generally limited to 1800 words with each table or illustration counting as 300 words. Follow the style of the original paper, and use references wherever possible without repeating available information.

The opinions expressed are those of the writers and do not necessarily reflet those of PCI or its committees or councils. All discussion of papers in this issue must be received by July 1, 2016. Please address reader discussion to PCI Journal at journal@pci.org.

۲